
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 18 April 2013 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

2. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2013  (Pages 1 - 4) 

3. Applications to be determined   

 a) 6/2013/0028/DM - Teesdale Barnard Castle Caravan Club Site, 
Lartington Lane, Barnard Castle  (Pages 5 - 20) 

  Extension to caravan site to provide 54 new pitches, erection of 
toilet block and associated infrastructure 
 

 b) 7/2013/0087/DM - Former Tetley Distribution Depot, Unit N791, 
Grindon Way, Aycliffe Industrial Estate, Newton Aycliffe  (Pages 
21 - 32) 

  Proposed change of use from general storage (B8) to general 
industrial use (B2) including external alterations and formation of 
new access  
 

4. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
10 April 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

Councillor E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
J Gray, G Holland, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, P Taylor, R Todd, 
J Wilkinson, M Williams and R Yorke 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 21 March 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Tomlinson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Armstrong, P Brookes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, J Gray, 
G Richardson, R Todd and M Williams 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Sam Zair 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boyes, Dixon, Holland, 
Shuttleworth, Wilkinson and Yorke. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 

Councillor J Armstrong substituting for Councillor D Boyes and Councillor 
P Brookes substituting for Councillor M Dixon. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Referring to the resolution under Minute No. 7, the Chairman informed the 
Committee that the Chairs and Vice-Chairs meeting had been postponed and the 
matter would be discussed at the next Chairs and Vice-Chairs meeting. 
 
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 

5a 3/2013/0019 - Land at Barrington Street, Toronto, Bishop Auckland  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application for the erection of two dwellings on land at Barrington Street, 
Toronto, Bishop Auckland (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



A Inch, Principal Planning Officer, gave the Committee a detailed presentation on 
the application which included photographs of the site.  Members of the Committee 
had visited the site earlier in the day and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Councillor S Zair, local Member and representative of Bishop Auckland Town 
Council, addressed the Committee to speak in opposition to the application.  
Councillor Zair referred to the Phase 1 Habitat Assessment of the site which had 
been carried out and asked why no further Assessments had been undertaken, 
especially when the habitat of the site was suitable for bats and breeding birds.  He 
referred to access difficulties to the proposed properties which could be 
experienced in winter conditions as the access road was on a steep bank.  
Councillor Zair informed the Committee that the application site was prone to 
standing water and expressed concern about drainage issues should properties be 
constructed on the site.  He asked why a previous application for the site made in 
2006 for the erection of 12 dwellings was subsequently withdrawn. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to the issues raised by Councillor Zair.  
The Phase 1 Ecology Survey of the site had identified no bat roosts or anything to 
require a further survey to be undertaken.  Referring to drainage issues, the 
Principal Planning Officer informed the Committee that, due to the topography of 
the site, surface water from it would not flow onto Barrington Street and added that 
Northumbrian Water had advised that surface water from the development could be 
accommodated by the existing surface water drainage network.  The 2006 planning 
application for 12 dwellings was withdrawn because of access issues and because 
the site was identified as a greenfield site.  Changes in planning policy since 2006 
had shifted the emphasis away from recommending a sequential approach to 
development towards considering the sustainability of a location.  A Glenwright, 
Principal DM Engineer informed the Committee that Barrington Street, although on 
an incline, was not significantly steep.  The application included the provision of a 
turning head at the end of the street for use by all residents and this would be a 
beneficial gain. 
 
Mr A Burnett, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.  This was an 
outline application to focus on the principle of development of the site which was 
identified for only two dwellings.  All issues which had been raised had been 
addressed and there were no objections from council officers or statutory 
consultees to the application. 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
5b 7/2013/0021/DM - Rosewood Grange, Chilton  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of Rosewood Grange, Chilton and the erection of 25 
bungalows (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 2



A Inch, Principal Planning Officer, gave the Committee a detailed presentation on 
the application which included photographs of the site.  Members of the Committee 
had visited the site earlier in the day and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Councillor Todd informed the Committee that the application would be a welcome 
development for the area and would provide much needed 2-bedroomed 
accommodation. 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 

5c 7/2012/0427/DM - Grayson Grange, Grayson Road, Spennymoor  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of Grayson Grange, Grayson Road, Spennymoor and 
the erection of 12 dwellings (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer, gave the Committee a detailed presentation on 
the application which included photographs of the site.  Members of the Committee 
had visited the site earlier in the day and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 

6 Appeal Updates  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer which gave an 
update regarding the following appeals which had been allowed; 
 

• Appeal Ref: APP/X1355/D/13/2190709 
LPA Ref: 3/2012/0430 
Appeal against the refusal of planning permission for the erection of two 
storey pitched roof extensions to the front, including central glazed 
extension, incorporating a study within the roof space and detached double 
garage to the front of 13 Etherley Grange, Bishop Auckland. 
 

• Appeal Ref: APP/X1355/D/12/2188713 
LPA Ref: 7/2012/0266/DM 
Appeal against the refusal of planning permission for replacement windows 
at 13 Rectory Row, Sedgefield. 
 

Resolved: 
That the decisions be noted. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: 6/2013/0028/DM 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

Extension to caravan site to provide 54 new pitches, 
erection of toilet block and associated infrastructure 

NAME OF APPLICANT: The Caravan Club 

SITE ADDRESS: Teesdale Barnard Castle Caravan Club Site, Lartington 
Lane, Barnard Castle, County Durham, DL12 9BD 

ELECTORAL DIVISION:  

CASE OFFICER: Adam Williamson 
03000 260826 
adam.williamson@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site comprises a field, approximately 1.8 hectares in area, to the 
west of the existing Lartington Lane Caravan Club Site. The site falls within an 
Area of High Landscape Value. Deepdale Wood, a steeply sided heavily wooded 
valley lies immediately to the south of the site. Beyond Deepdale Wood is 
Deerbolt HM Young Offenders Institution. To the north of the site is the main 
highway (B6277), with open agricultural land beyond. The site lies approximately 
1,2km northeast of Barnard Castle and approximately 2.2Km southeast of 
Lartington. There is a large ‘lay- by’ to the north of the site, with an area of dense 
planting separating the lay by from the highway. Lartington Hall (Grade II* listed) 
and its registered historic park and garden lie approximately 1.5 Km west of the 
application site. There are no immediately neighbouring residential properties to 
the site.  

 
The Proposal. 
 

2. Planning permission is sought to extend the existing caravan site into the 
adjacent field by providing 54 all weather touring pitches, a new internal tarmac 
circulation road, and the erection of a new toilet block. The proposal would 
increase the number of touring pitches from 76 to 126 pitches in total (4 existing 
pitches would be lost in order to gain access to the extended field, and to enable 
the arrivals area to be extended deeper into th
[...]
ct that pedestrians have the facility to walk along the highway verge – as 
happens in practice – provides an even safer alternative.  Nevertheless, we are 
grateful to David Stewart (County Highways Authority) for confirming in his email 
of 7th March the basis upon which we have reached agreement with the County 
Highway Engineers and doubtless he will have since confirmed that despite the 
acknowledged lack of scope and relevance offered by circular 11/95 we have 
provided the Council with full funding to provide the geosynthetic surface to 
render the route along the verge on the northern side passable in all weathers 
and that, on a goodwill basis, we have actually done so in advance of our present 
planning application being determined. 

 
32. Questions have been raised in respect of our occupancy data which is a matter 

of fact as is the basis upon which we calculate the benefit to the local economy.  
We have quoted the existing and projected number of pitch nights and applied 
the £50 which visitors themselves tell us they spend locally for each pitch night 
excluding VAT, fuel sales and pitch fees.  This is therefore representative of how 
much is spent locally and it is a standard economists approach to apply a 
compounding factor to give a more reliable assessment of the touring site’s 
overall worth to the local community.  We have conservatively adopted a 
multiplier of 4 which does indeed produce the overall benefit of the Caravan 
Club’s presence of being at least £3.2m each and every year.    

 
33. This economic effect is felt in local businesses which employ local people and is 

recognised by the Council’s planning policies which favour responsible tourism of 
a nature facilitated by the Caravan Club.  Whilst we freely admit the touring site 

Page 9



 

 

only operates from March to October this restricted season is entirely consistent 
with Council policy, minimises the visual effect of the site’s operational use and 
whilst concentrating
[...]
afield at Towler Hill, but the submitted assessment is 
considered to be proportionate to the scale and nature of development proposed, 
particularly because it involves extension of an existing caravan site rather than a 
new site, and the existing site, permitted just 4 years ago, was not subject to 
such stringent archaeological assessment. 

 
58. The application site is likely to consist of historic field system with some identified 

earthworks linked to ridge and furrow, however these are not as pronounced, or 
of the same quality as those within Lartington Hall’s parkland and others in the 
area. The site represents just a small fragment of Lartington’s historic agricultural 
field patterns. The significance of the earthworks on the site is therefore not 
considered to be high and the limited significance of the field in the context of the 
wider field pattern has already been diminished by development of the existing 
caravan site on the adjacent land. The potential for further deeper archaeological 
remains on site is considered to be low and in any case, apart from the 
construction of foundations for the new amenity building, the construction works 

Page 13



 

 

associated with the new road and pitches would not be highly invasive. 
Considering the lack of significance of the earthworks, the minor impact from the 
development would in this case be clearly outweighed by the local economic and 
tourism benefits the proposal would deliver and therefore this is not sufficient 
reason to refuse the application. The existing site was not subject to any 
conditions requiring further archaeological work to be carried out and therefore, 
given it is considered that the proposal would not have a harmful effect on the 
significance of archaeological heritage features, it would be inconsistent and not 
proportionate for a smaller development on the same area, a short time apart, to 
be subject to any archaeology conditions requiring further work. The proposal i
[...]
ver management of 

surface water runoff would mange any potential localised effects of runoff from 
the site. The pitches would be formed with permeable free draining crushed 
stone and it is suggested that the SUDS drainage system present on the existing 
site is replicated on this site. These measures would ensure the proposal 
adequately meets the criteria of Teesdale Local Plan policy TR3 in this respect. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 
73. Lartington Lane Caravan Park is now an established, well used tourism and 

leisure facility providing touring caravan based accommodation for holiday 
makers. The proposed scheme would upgrade and expand the facilities that are 
available on the site to better cater for visitor demand and needs and would 
involve significant capital and social investment in the site and surrounding area, 
which would in turn lead to wider potential benefits from off site spending in 
support of businesses and activities in the locality, particularly in Barnard Castle.  

 
74. The proposal would be in scale with the needs of the site and could be 

adequately absorbed into the landscape without causing harm to the Area of 
Landscape Value and would not have an unacceptable impact on the 
significance of nearby heritage assets or historic site features. 

 
75. The proposal would increase the numbers of people using the site and whilst 

there would be some localised increase in pedestrian and vehicle traffic, this 
would be balanced by improvements to the surface of the highway verge and site 
entrance and therefore the overall impacts of the development on the 
surrounding road network would be acceptable. 

 
76. The development would not adversely affect the amenity of neighbouring 

properties, would be served by adequate infrastructure and does not raise 
concerns over flooding. 

 
77. Subject to appropriate conditions the proposal would accord with the relevant 

policies of the Teesdale Local Plan and the principles of the National Planning 
Po
[...]
 

INFORMATIVES 

 
Planning permission does not absolve you from the need to comply with the relevant 
law in respect of protected species, including obtaining and complying with the terms 
and conditions of any licences required as described in Part IV B of the Circular. You 
may need to contact Natural England in order to obtain any necessary licences prior to 
commencing works, and your ecologist should be able to advise you in respect of this 
issue. 
 
Under Part I of the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981, it is an offence to kill, injure or take 
any wild bird or disturb (Schedule 1), damage or destroy the nest whilst it is in use or 
being built, or take or destroy the egg of any wild bird. 
 
It is proposed that the B6277 ‘lay by’ is utilised for construction access purposes. This is 
acceptable in principle however prior to commencement of any construction activity the 
applicants must contact Stephen Jones, DCC Traffic Engineer, tel 03000 263691, to 
discuss the Highway Authority’s operational requirements.  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Teesdale District Local Plan 2002 
Consultation responses 

Page 19



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   Planning Services 

Lartington Lane Caravan Club Site, 
Lartington Lane, Barnard Castle, DL12 9BD 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 

permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 

Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 

lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments Extension to caravan site to provide 
54 new pitches, erection of toilet block 
and associated infrastructure 

 

Date 18/04/2013 Scale   1: 

 

 

Page 20



 
 

 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 
7/2013/0087/DM 
 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Proposed change of use from general storage(B8) 
to general industrial use (B2) including external 
alterations and formation of new access  

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 
Tekmar 
 

ADDRESS: 

Former Tetley Distribution Depot, Unit N791, 
Grindon Way, Aycliffe Industrial Estate,  
Newton Aycliffe, Co. Durham, DL5 6NG. 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
Aycliffe East ED 
 

CASE OFFICER: 
Paul Hopper, Planning Officer 
03000 263946, paul.hopper@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. This application relates to the former Tetley Tea distribution facility which occupies a 
corner plot of some 1.5 hectares at the junction of Grindon Way and St Andrew’s 
Way, Aycliffe Industrial Estate, Newton Aycliffe.  

 
2. The site is currently vacant and contains a large steel portal frame building of around 

7500m2 floor area with a pitched roof to an overall height of approximately 15 metres. 
External walls are finished in a mix of steel cladding and block work with steel 
cladding to the roof.  

 
3. The site has an existing access onto Grindon Way to the north and has an extensive 

area of hardstanding that incorporates parking provision for around 12 vehicles and 
loading areas. Boundary treatment comprises predominantly of 2 metre high chain-
link fencing interspersed in places by palisade steel fencing of similar height. There is 
some existing tree planting to the north and east boundaries and existing industrial 
units bound the site to the north, south and west with open fields to the east.  

 
4. The site benefits from planning permission for storage and distribution uses. 

 
The Proposal 
 

5. Tekmar the applicant company is engaged in the design, sales, manufacture and 
supply of cable protection systems for the offshore renewable energy sector and has 
occupied a site close by to the south at Park 2000 since 2008. Due to recent growth 
in the business the Company is seeking to expand its operations to increase 
production capacity and as such has identif
[...]
eplacement planting be 
incorporated into the scheme along St Andrew’s Way, but as well established 
boundary planting already exists in this location it is not considered necessary to 
include any additional landscaping measures as part of this proposal. The proposal 
therefore accords with the requirements of saved Local Plan Policy D1.  

 
41. External works would be limited and include the installation of steel roller shutter doors 

to the northern and eastern elevations of the existing building and the erection of 3 
cycle stores, 2 smoking shelters (and an electricity sub station. External storage areas 
and containers would be limited in extent and height and would generally be of an 
appearance typically seen on a large industrial site. As such the totality of the works 
would not appear out of keeping with the existing industrial character of the 
surrounding area in accordance with the requirements of saved Local Plan Policy D1.  

 
Impact upon the amenity of adjoining users 
 

42. The proposal would involve the use of a vacant industrial unit and as such some 
increase to existing noise levels could be reasonably expected. However, any such 
increase would be heard in the context of an existing and well established industrial 
area which already hosts a range of other industrial uses. In this regard it is 
considered that the proposed development would not have any unacceptable impact 
upon the amenity of surrounding businesses, and while one objection was originally 
received, this has since been formally withdrawn. 

 
 
 
 

 Page 26



 
 

 

43. The nearest residential properties would be located approximately 380 metres to the 
north east of the site at Bickford Terrace and this is considered sufficient distance to 
ensure that there would not be any adverse impact upon the amenity of the occupiers 
of these dwellings. In addition, it is noted that in terms of statutory nuisance, the 
Environmental Health Section offers no objection to the appl
[...]
 or highway safety in 
accordance with saved policies D1, D2 and D3 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan.  

 

STATEMENT OF POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE WORKING 

 
The local planning authority has acted in a positive and proactive manner in determining the 
application within the statutory determination period. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
-Submitted Application Forms, Plans and Design and Access Statement 
-National Planning Policy Framework 
-Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 
-Responses from the Highway Authority and Great Aycliffe Town Council  
-Internal Responses from Environmental Health and Ecology Sections 
-Public Consultation Responses

Page 29



Page 30



 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Proposed change of use from general 
storage(B8) to general industrial use (B2) 
including external alterations and 
formation of new access  

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission o Ordnance 

Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or 

civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  18 April 2013  
 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2013
	3a 6/2013/0028/DM - Teesdale Barnard Castle Caravan Club Site, Lartington Lane, Barnard Castle
	3b 7/2013/0087/DM - Former Tetley Distribution Depot, Unit N791, Grindon Way, Aycliffe Industrial Estate, Newton Aycliffe



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 18 April 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, M Campbell, K Davidson, J Gray, 
G Richardson, P Taylor, R Todd and J Wilkinson 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Burn, G Holland and M Williams 
 
Also Present: 

A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
N Carter – Legal Officer 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
6/2013/0028/DM – Teesdale Barnard Castle Club Site, Lartington Lane, 
Barnard Castle 
 
Councillor Davidson stated that he was a member of the Caravan Club and was 
advised by the Legal Officer that this was not a registerable or non-registerable 
interest and he was able to take part in the discussion and decision.  
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 6/2013/0028/DM - Teesdale Barnard Castle Caravan Club Site, 

Lartington Lane, Barnard Castle  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the extension to Teesdale Barnard Castle Caravan Club site to 
provide 54 new pitches, erection of toilet block and associated infrastructure (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 



A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site earlier that 
day and were familiar with the location and setting. 
 
In presenting the report the Officer advised that condition 12 should be removed as 
the works to lay the geosynthetic overlay matting on the highway verge of the 
B6277 had already been paid for and programmed to be carried out by the Council 
in the week commencing 28 May 2013.    
 
Councillor R Bell, local Member was not in attendance but had provided detailed 
representations against the application. In summary the local Member’s main 
concerns were about the further intrusion into open countryside, the impact on other 
existing caravan sites and the safety of pedestrians on the B6277 to and from 
Barnard Castle. He also questioned the figures submitted by the applicant in 
relation to the benefit to the local economy, and the lack of information on the need 
for additional sites within Teesdale. A copy of Councillor Bell’s full submission was 
circulated to Members, Officers and the objectors for consideration (for copy see file 
of Minutes).   
 
Ian Jerred spoke on behalf of Lartington Parish Council against the application. The 
Parish Council’s objections related to road safety, the effect on the natural and 
historic landscape and the level of economic benefits claimed by the Caravan Club. 
 
Road safety issues were of concern not only to the local County Councillor, 
Cotherstone Parish Council and the residents of Eggleston, Startforth and Brignall, 
but also to the users of the site. There were a number of reviews on the Caravan 
Club’s website about the dangers the road posed for pedestrians and also from 
traffic backing up onto the highway.  The Parish Council acknowledged the 
commitment to improve the verge but it was narrow in many places, there were 
blind corners, narrow bridges and awkward crossing points.  
 
The Parish Council also regretted the further loss of land of high landscape value 
and were concerned about the impact of the development on the rich heritage of 
the area, an area described as “an important historic landscape that provided a 
notable gateway to the upper dales of Teesdale and the AONB.” The location of the 
existing site adjacent to an important tourist route into Teesdale was already 
detrimental to the quality of the landscape and its tranquillity, and further 
development would make the situation worse. 
 
In terms of economic benefits the Parish Council believed that the £3.2m annual 
benefit to the local economy claimed by the applicant could not be substantiated. 
Whilst there would be some benefit to local shops, catering outlets, tourist venues 
and transport providers, the Parish Council did not believe that they would be as 
great as promised. 
 
Mr N Hammond, local resident reiterated the views expressed by the local Member 
and the Parish Council. He considered that the figures provided by the Caravan 
Club in terms of economic benefit were largely anecdotal and based on poor and 
little site specific information. Whilst there would be some benefit to the local 
economy much of this would be accrued to the applicant. Lartington and 



Cotherstone already had well established locally owned caravan sites which were 
well positioned and away from roads and public view. The proposed 56 new pitches 
would affect the income of these sites. 
 
If approved the site would effectively create a settlement greater in size and larger 
in population than Lartington village, with minimal screening immediately adjacent 
to the main road into Teesdale. 
 
Mr Hammond continued that he was concerned with the comments in the report 
relating to the setting of designated heritage assets and impacts on archaeological 
remains which he believed were contrary to the NPPF and Planning Policy. The 
archaeological assessment was inadequate and the applicant should be required to 
provide the results of a trial excavation. The proposals were inconsistent with an 
application at a caravan site at Bolam when an appropriate condition had been 
attached. If the application was approved he asked that Planning Officers give 
consideration to including a condition requiring archaeological works.  
 
To conclude he stated that residents had been consulted on a Parish Plan for 
Lartington in 2005. At the time residents and their families had expressed the view 
that they did not want new or drastically enlarged caravan sites.  
 
D Stewart, Highways Officer responded to the concerns expressed in relation to 
road safety. Whilst he acknowledged the observations made about the safety of 
pedestrians walking to and from Barnard Castle, in highway terms it was 
considered proportionate to reinforce the highway verge with geosynthetic matting. 
Concerns expressed in relation to traffic queuing back onto the B6277 would be 
addressed by the proposed improvements to the existing site entrance.    
 
The Principal Planning Officer addressed the comments made in relation to the 
impact on heritage assets. The application accorded with paragraph 128 of the 
NPPF and had been accompanied by a desk based archaeological assessment. 
The site was likely to consist of a historic field system with some identified 
earthworks linked to ridge and furrow, however these were not as pronounced or of 
the same quality as those within Lartington Hall’s parkland. This had been evident 
on the Member’s site visit earlier that day. The application was an extension to an 
existing site which had not been subject to such a stringent archaeological 
assessment. It would therefore not be proportionate to request further 
archaeological works.   
 
In deliberating the application Councillor Richardson concurred with the views of the 
Parish Council stating that the B6277 was an extremely fast and dangerous road. If 
approved the application would also have a detrimental impact on other local 
caravan site businesses. 
 
Councillor Dixon referred to the recent report by Lord Adonis which highlighted the 
need to promote tourism in the North East. It was pleasing to note that there were a 
number of caravans on the site mid-week and that the site was well-maintained and 
well-screened. This was the type of facility needed to encourage tourism. Should 
there be a need for archaeological works in future these could be carried out with 
minimal intrusion. The extension to the site would create additional employment 



and the concerns in relation to road safety had been addressed by the Highways 
Officer. 
 
Councillor Campbell supported Councillor Dixon’s views in relation to supporting 
tourism in the area. In his submission Councillor Bell had made reference to the 
impact on existing local businesses but there had been no evidence provided to 
support this, nor had the other caravan sites offered any objections. 
 
Having listened to the representations made by the local Member, objectors and 
Officers, Councillor Davidson stated that in his experience visitors to the caravan 
site would purchase their supplies from the local area. The Caravan Club had 
375,000 members and as a listed Club site a lot of extra business would be brought 
into the area. He also felt that the views of the Highways Officer should be taken 
into account. 
 
Following discussion it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report with 
condition 12 being removed. 
    
3b 7/2013/0087/DM - Former Tetley Distribution Depot, Unit N791, Grindon 

Way, Aycliffe Industrial Estate, Newton Aycliffe  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the change of use from general storage (B8) to general industrial use 
(B2) including external alterations and the formation of new access (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch (Principal Planning Officer) gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. 
 
In discussing the application Councillor Dixon who was a local Member in the 
neighbouring division welcomed the proposals and congratulated the applicants on 
their increased productivity. He noted the comments of Great Aycliffe Town Council 
in relation to landscaping but agreed with Officers that existing planting already 
existed in the location and it was not necessary to include any additional 
landscaping measures. 
 
Councillor Wilkinson also welcomed the proposal stating that it would bring an 
empty factory unit back into use and Councillor Boyes added that it was pleasing 
that staff numbers had grown from 5 to 68 since 2008. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.     


